

Our Ref: 287/2020  
November 2020

## Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

---

Can you provide information regarding the following:

- 1) How many people were admitted to DBTH in 2020 with symptoms of Covid 19 being the primary reason for admission?

**Unable to answer this question, everyone on admission is tested for COVID19 and therefore unable to determine who was tested due to symptoms or not**

- 2) How many patients in 2020 tested positive for Covid 19 after admission?

**As at 15:00 on 01/12/2020 there have been 184 patients test positive after admission**

- 3) How many patients who tested positive were asymptomatic?

**Unable to answer this question, everyone on admission is tested for COVID19 and therefore unable to determine who was tested due to symptoms or not**

- 4) How many of the patients who were asymptomatic at the time of diagnosis never went on to develop symptoms?

**Unable to answer this question, everyone on admission is tested for COVID19 and therefore unable to determine who was tested due to symptoms or not**

- 5) What are the age ranges of symptomatic and asymptomatic patients?

**As at 15:00 on 01/12/2020 the age range of all positive patients was 0-104**

- 6) What are the age ranges of patients who sadly passed away?

**As at 15:00 on 01/12/2020 the age range of all deaths was 42-102**

- 7) How many of the patients who passed away had no co-morbid health conditions?

**We have not collected this data locally**

- 8) How many of the patients who were put on mechanical ventilation passed away?

**55 Patients have passed away, as at 01/12/2020 15:00, having been put on mechanical ventilation as their last ventilation type.**

- 9) How many patients have Covid 19 as the primary cause of death on their death certificate?

**We have not collected this data locally**